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PUBLIC QUESTIONS FOR SRA BOARD 27th FEBRUARY 

Section 1 - Questions Related to the Constitution – Agenda item 3 – Martin Buckle 

From Rebecca Horsington – SRA Powers & Accountability 
Q: 7.1   Who does the SRA answer to and who answers to the SRA?  What powers does 
the SRA have in shadow form? And what powers is it expected to have when it is 
established by an Act of Parliament? It must actually have some legal weight rather than be 
just another layer of bureaucracy. 
 
Answer: The SRA has been established by the organisations represented on its board, and it 
is to these organisations that the SRA will be accountable. These are set out in the SRA 
constitution section 8. Accountability for the funding to be administered by the SRA in 
2015/16 is set out in section 4 of the constitution, and the obligations on the parties in 
connection with this funding are in section 7. The SRA has not been established in a shadow 
form. Its legal status, purpose and scope are set out in the constitution sections 1, 2 and 3. 
Those elements of the SRA proposal agreed through the Leaders Implementation Group 
which would require an Act of Parliament, involve setting up the SRA as a separate 
precepting body, which would raise funds from all households across the whole of Somerset, 
and from agricultural landowners in Somerset outside the existing IDB areas.  
 
From Alfred van Pelt – Board Members Workloads 
Q: 2.3 The SRA board members all already have considerable workloads and 
responsibilities in their current roles within their own organisations. How will the board take 
away the concern that board members, despite good intentions, will not be able to give the 
SRA the time and commitment it requires. 
 
Answer: The Board Members will be continuing in the work to which they have been 
committed through the past year in driving forward the implementation of the Flood Action 
Plan. Until now this collaboration has been achieved through the Leaders Implementation 
Group, which has included all of the members of the new SRA Board. From this point, this 
substantial continuing commitment of workload by these individuals will be delivered through 
the SRA Board. 
 
From James Hector - Procurement 
Q: 3 Please could you advise what will be the procurement method for projects will be? 
 
Answer: Works proposed to be delivered in 2015/16 are set out in the SRA Enhanced 
Maintenance Programme, which can be found on the SRA website. The bodies 
commissioning this work on behalf of the SRA will be the Environment Agency, the Internal 
Drainage Boards and the County Council. These organisations will use their established 
procurement methods in procuring work. 
 
 
Four Questions on Co-option of Additional Members to the Board 
From Nick Frost 
Q: 4.1 Co-option:  Para 9.6 of the provisional constitution provides for co-option of additional 
Board Members: "The SRA Board shall, in accordance with a 
framework to be agreed by the Parties, have the power to appoint additional members to the 
Board." 
The current board is comprised solely of members drawn from the various Parties which, 
although extensive, does not necessarily demonstrate the most thorough possible 
representation of those individuals who suffered through last winter's flooding.  Most of those 
people feel that their interests are well represented by FLAG; will the Board, please, give 
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urgent consideration to using their co-option powers to invite the FLAG Core Team to 
propose a candidate for co-option, so that the 11,500 members of FLAG will feel that they 
have a voice, along with the followers of the FLAG Facebook/Twitter/Web-pages? 
 
Preferably, should not SRA allow FLAG to have two co-opted members - one to represent 
the "Moorland cluster" and one for the "Muchelney Cluster" (these communities may only be 
11 road miles apart at the moment, but at the height of the floods, the road trip between the 
two was 30 miles!)? 
 
From Amanda Saunders and Gavin Sadler 

Q: 5 & 6 Item 3 on your Agenda concerns the signing-off of your Constitution and 
under item 9.6 of your Constitution there is an option for the Board to co-opt additional 
members to the Board.  I should therefore like to propose that the Board consider the co-
option of a member from the FLAG Core (Flooding on the Levels Action Group).  I believe 
that the FLAG Core could give invaluable input to the SRA and would urge you to contact 
the Chair Person of FLAG to discuss this and officially invite them onto the SRA Board.  Mrs 
Rebecca Horsington, FLAG Chair, can be contacted via email rebecca@flagsomerset.org.uk 
or please contact Mrs Heather Venn on 01823 491483. 
 
From Rebecca Horsington 

Q:7.2   Given that FLAG has 11500 members we request that at least one member of the 
FLAG Core is co-opted onto the SRA to ensure that the views of our members are heard.  
Also this would mean that we can communicate any SRA actions to our members where 
appropriate. 

Answer to Questions 4.1, 5, 6 & 7.2:  The draft SRA constitution allows for additional 
members to be co-opted onto the SRA Board, but in accordance with a framework which is 
yet to be agreed. It is proposed that a draft framework for co-opting additional members will 
be reported to the SRA Board for consideration at its second meeting. It would therefore be 
premature at this stage to agree individual co-options, but the matter can be revisited once a 
framework for co-options has been agreed. Until a framework has been agreed, the Board 
lacks the power to progress individual co-options. 
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Section 2 - Questions Related to the SRA Work Programme & Budget – Agenda items 
5 & 6 – Sarah Diacono 

 
Three Questions on Sustainable Funding 
 
From Alfred van Pelt 
Q: 2.1 With temporary funding in place what steps (financially, legally and politically) need to 
be taken for the SRA to become the self funded organisation it sets out to be and in what 
timeframe does the board think this can be achieved? 
 
From Nick Frost 
Q:4.4 Funding beyond 2016:  Does the SRA have a secure funding mechanism, sufficient 
to ensure that it has a future, beyond the £2.7m it has secured for 2015/16? 
 
From Rebecca Horsington 
Q:7.3 Although the initial £2.7million has been committed to start up and run the SRA for 
one year, what future funding mechanisms are there? 
 
Answer to Q 2.1, 4.4, & 7.3: The proposal agreed by the Leaders Implementation Group is to 
set up the SRA as a separate precepting body, which would raise funds from all households 
across the whole of Somerset, and from agricultural landowners in Somerset outside the 
existing IDB areas. The potential of funding contributions from business rates is also under 
consideration. The local partners in Somerset who have established the SRA, together with 
government departments Defra and DCLG, have agreed to work together to review the 
options for a sustainable local funding solution for the work of the SRA from 2016/17 
onwards, and to provide an assessment of the options for consideration by Ministers in July 
2015. 
 
 
From Alfred van Pelt - Funding 
Q: 2.2 With last years flood having an impact on other counties (e.g train connection with the 
South West shut down) does the board believe there is a case to get funding from those 
counties as well? 
 

Answer: Work that has been completed by the Flood Action Plan partners since April 2014, 
has already reduced the risk of flooding in Somerset and there is much more planned for the 
future. There are many different sources of third party funding that we can bid into for 
different types of work. We have already put in a successful bid to the Heart of the South 
West LEP which covers parts of Devon as well as Somerset, and are therefore already 
receiving money from a wider area. Infrastructure providers such as Network Rail, or the 
Highways Agency that manage services and connections in Somerset, have cross boundary 
remits, and will take a strategic overview of the impacts of flooding in Somerset with respect 
to maintaining services to other parts of the country.  We will continue to explore a wide 
range of sources in securing funding to deal with flood risks. 
 

From Alfred van Pelt – SRA Budget 
Q: 2.4 What percentage of the annual budget is expected to be required to fund SRA 
overheads and organisation? 
 
The financial year 2015/16, as the first full financial year of the SRA, will see a continuing 
effort in tackling the backlog of maintenance of water channels. It is also a year in which 
significant effort will be needed in progressing the set up of the SRA, including the 
development of sustainable funding mechanisms. Work to prepare annual budgets for more 
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typical years, commencing in 2016/17 is still at an early stage, but costs for overheads and 
organisation are expected to be modest. The SRA will in general seek to draw on the 
systems, processes and procedures of its constituent organisations. Details of the SRA 
budget can be found in the Board papers and on the SRA website. 
 
From Nick Frost – SRA Work Programme 
Q:4.5 The first 100 days:  Often used by elected bodies as a yardstick to show how 
committed they are to making things happen.  SRA was launched on 31 Jan: 100 days will 
bring us to 11 May - 4 days after the General Election, as it happens.  What is the 
SRA aiming to achieve in that period? 
   

Q:4.6 The next 5 years:  And what is the SRA's programme for the next 5 years? 
 
Answer to Q4.5 & 4.6: It is a misunderstanding to think that the work of the SRA did not 
commence until 31st January. Work on implementing the Flood Action Plan commenced in 
March 2014. The SRA will now take on responsibility for overseeing the continued delivery of 
the Flood Action Plan. At this its first meeting, the SRA Board is being asked to authorise the 
spend programme for 2015/16, and to agree the Enhanced Maintenance Programme for the 
year. The works will commence from April, with the intention that these are largely 
completed before the coming winter. At its second meeting in March, the Board will be asked 
to agree the Common Works Programme for 2015/16. This will make available in a single 
document, the whole programme of activity across all flood risk management authorities in 
Somerset. The SRA’s programme for the next five years will be driven by the agenda sent 
out in the Flood Action Plan, which looks ahead 20 years. Work is currently focusing on 
developing the detailed programme for 2016/17. 
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Section 3 - Questions Related to the Flood Action Plan – Agenda item 7 – Paula Hewitt 

Two Questions on Urban Run Off 

From Richard Kearn: 
Q: 1 What controls are being implemented, and what auditing is/will be undertaken, to 
ensure rapid water run-off is being reduced from all the new build houses and roads in the 
Taunton and Bridgwater catchment areas? 
 
From Rebecca Horsington 
Q:7.6   How does the SRA intend to address urban runoff? 
 
Answer to Q1 & 7.6: Proposals for addressing this issue are set out in the Flood Action Plan. 
Planning applications for new development will have their drainage strategy reviewed to 
ensure it conforms to new national standards. This process will restrict post development 
runoff rates to no greater and in many cases less, than the pre-development runoff, and will 
ensure that flood risk will not increase downstream. For major applications (10 houses or 
0.5ha or more) the County Council as Lead Local Flood Authority will be consulted. There 
will be a presumption in favour of infiltration for the management of surface water, and the 
developer will need to provide evidence why, if infiltration is not proposed. If the total volume 
of runoff from the development cannot be restricted to predevelopment volume, then 
additional storage will need to be provided and the runoff rate reduced. 
 
It will be a matter for the Local Planning Authority to consider the drainage requirements 
alongside the other constraints in deciding whether to approve an application. The developer 
will be responsible for ensuring there is a maintenance regime in place for the life of the 
development, and this will be a condition on the planning consent. Some elements of the 
drainage system will be adopted by the water company, highways authority or district 
council, as at present. Any elements that are to be adopted will be inspected by the adopting 
body. 
 
For areas of existing development, we are looking at ways of reducing runoff from large 
impermeable areas, as these are the most significant contributors. The County Council as 
Lead Local Flood Authority has applied for European funding to engage with owners of such 
surfaces, to research the most effective features that can be installed, to undertake a 
demonstration project in order to show the benefits that can be achieved, and to gain wider 
acceptance of the methods. 
 
 
Three Questions on Community Involvement & Communication 
 

From Nick Frost 

Q:4.2 Community representation:  Notwithstanding the previous question, and that the SRA 
Board membership is partly drawn from elected members of our district councils, can the 
Board assure us that they will properly and fully engage with PEOPLE and thus be properly 
aware of our hopes and fears (and ideas)? 
   

Q:4.3 Community involvement:  What mechanisms will be put in place to ensure community 
involvement? 
 
From Rebecca Horsington   
Q:7.4 How will the SRA communicate their works to the general public? 
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Answer to Q4.2, 4.3 & 7.4. District Council wide public meetings have recently been held 
in each of Somerset’s five districts over recent months. Meetings have taken place 
periodically with representatives of local communities, as the Flood Action Plan has 
progressed, and it is planned that these arrangements will continue into the future. The 
Somerset Water Management Partnership will be developed as a key stakeholder group, 
providing a forum for wider stakeholder consultation for the SRA. There will in due course be 
a need for wider consultation in progressing the Sustainable Funding Review.  Openness 
and transparency will be achieved though making documentation readily available to all 
stakeholders through the SRA website, which has the benefit of being quick to update, easy 
to use, low-cost to operate, and accessible to all. 

From Nick Frost - Vision  
Q:4.7 Does SRA have a "vision" for water management throughout the catchments? 
 
Answer: In taking on responsibility for the Flood Action Plan, the SRA will be taking 
forward its vision, which was agreed by local partners and central government in approving 
the Plan. The vision of the Plan is for: “…… a thriving, nature-rich wetland landscape, with 
grassland farming taking place on the majority of the land. The impact of extreme weather 
events is being reduced by land and water management in both upper catchments and the 
flood plain, and by greater community resilience.” 
 
From Rebecca Horsington  - Upper Catchment 
Q:7.5   How does the SRA intend to manage the upper catchment and promote more 
catchment sensitive farming up there? 
 
Q:7.7   Where does SRA deem the upper catchment ending and the lower beginning? 
 

Answer – In taking forward the proposals in the Flood Action Plan, there is funding over the 
next 2 years to promote land management techniques and run-off attenuation measures that 
help to slow the flow of water down into the lower catchment. This will work alongside the 
government run Catchment Sensitive Farming programme. 
 
There is no definitive demarcation between upper and lower catchment, but in terms of 
integrated catchment management, we use the terms as follows:  
Lower catchment - the floodplain areas of the Levels & Moors; 
Upper catchment - the area upstream of the floodplain that drains water into the Levels & 
Moors; 
 
The lower catchment broadly matches the Internal Drainage Board areas. 
 

From Nick Frost - Sluices 
Q:4.10 Illegal interference with sluices:  During the flooding, there were some incidents   (at 
least one of which has, eventually, resulted in a successful prosecution) of individuals 
interfering with water control structures, eg. Slabgate Sluices at Hambridge, which resulted 
in excess river water being illegally allowed to flood nearby land and communities; can the 
SRA assure us that they will take steps to protect against any such actions being repeated 
and that if that protection should fail they will assist in bringing the fullest possible weight of 
the law to bear on any culprits? 
 
Answer: All the bodies involved in water level and flood management in the SRA regard the 
issue of unauthorised sluice or pumping station operation as a serious matter, and do 
routinely invest in security and monitoring measures to try and prevent such activity. The 
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Slabgate Sluice incident and prosecution has resulted in the Internal Drainage Boards 
undertaking a series of actions to improve their enforcement procedures and capabilities. 
The SRA is also recognising that enforcement is an important area of its work, to the extent 
that the budget for next year does include funding for additional enforcement resources to 
undertake enforcement across the county. 
 

From Nick Frost – Flood Data 
Q:4.11 Online flood data:  The EA provide on-line access to some of their water-level 
telemetry and a good number of people who live in flood risk areas make good use of this 
information to assess what is happening in their own community, and across the area.  Will 
the SRA give consideration to working with the EA to extend, improve and enhance this 
system so that it provides the public with the widest and best possible information - which 
might include bringing the IDBs' telemetry system into the same package and adding 
additional telemetry stations, as well as adding new data such as pumping stations' status 
and flow rates? 

Answer:  With the EA and the other flood risk management authorities, we will continue 
to review opportunities to improve public access to information about flood risk management. 
However, extending and unifying telemetry in the short term, would be unlikely to be cost 
effective, and there will need to be a phased approach over the medium to long term.  

 

Section 3 - Questions Related to the Flood Action Plan – Agenda item 7 – Ric Pallister 

From Nick Frost - Insurance  
Q:4.9 There are various anecdotal reports of flood victims suffering crippling insurance 
premiums and excesses - will the SRA undertake to work with insurance companies, and 
other relevant organizations, to tackle this problem? 

Answer This is a really important issue for our communities, and we have been 
pursuing this issue robustly over the past year with DCLG and others.  We will continue to 
work hard with all relevant bodies to get a better outcome.  In the summer of 2015 Flood Re 
will come into force, and will be fully implemented by the autumn of 2015. Once in place, 
affordable insurance is guaranteed at fixed rates and fixed excess rates regardless of which 
insurance company is providing the policy. As the risk is entirely carried by the Flood Re 
fund and not the insurance company, there is no reason to refuse or inflate the premium. 
 This is for flood risk only, and not for the remaining risks normally covered by homes and 
contents insurance. 

 
 

Section 3 - Questions Related to the Flood Action Plan – Agenda item 7 – Nick Gupta 
 
From Nick Frost - Information 
Q:4.8 Despite extensive publicity of last winter's floods, the general public's knowledge of 
how and why The Levels' floods happen and how floods and floodwater are managed, and 
by whom, is sadly lacking and there seems not to be a single concise, simple but 
authoritative, accurate and detailed document which summarizes everything.  Will the SRA 
give consideration, please, to providing us with such a document? 
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Answer: With the major programme of flood risk management schemes in the current 
financial year now largely completed, the Environment Agency is preparing the ‘Wessex 
Annual Flood Report April 13-April 14’, which will provide details on the event, what 
happened, the response, and the action taken.    This is a standard procedure for the EA 
after any significant event. The Trigger Level document recently published by the EA 
provides much good information about how the Levels and Moors are managed. 

 
 
Section 3 - Questions Related to the Flood Action Plan – Agenda item 7 – Iain Sturdy 
 
From Nick Frost – Thorney Ring Bank 
Q:4.12  Writing as a resident of a house which was flooded for almost all of January and 
February 2014, and to a peak depth of about 75cm, and which is still uninhabitable due to 
continuing renovation by my insurance company, but which now enjoys the protection of the 
first Thorney Flood Defence Bank, may I take this opportunity to extend my public thanks -
 and those of my nine neighbours who suffered similarly - to all the various agencies (PIDB, 
SCC, EA, SSDC, et al) who came together to provide our floodbank and for doing so very 
expediently and efficiently? 
 
Answer - Your thanks are gratefully received by all of us who have contributed to the delivery 
of this project, and we have great satisfaction knowing that the residents of Thorney are 
much better protected from flooding as a result. This project has shown how working in 
partnership through the Flood Action Plan, it is possible to deliver common goals effectively.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MB 27.02.15 
 


